

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KALSHIEX LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 23-cv-03257-JMC

Memorandum in Support of
Motion for Summary Judgment

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jacob (Yaakov) M. Roth (D.C. Bar 995090)
Joshua B. Sterling (D.C. Bar 479320)
John Henry Thompson (D.C. Bar 90013831)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Amanda K. Rice (D.C. Bar 1019208)*
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939

Samuel V. Lioi*
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
(216) 586-3939

*admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiff
KalshiEx LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Event Contracts Are Established Tools for Hedging Risks and Aggregating Information..... | 3 |
| B. Political Event Contracts Allow for Hedging of Political Risk and Collection of Valuable Predictive Data. | 6 |
| C. Congress Allows Regulated Exchanges To List Event Contracts, Subject to a Narrow List of Exceptions. | 7 |
| D. Kalshi Proposes To List the Congressional Control Contracts..... | 9 |
| E. The CFTC Issues an Order Rejecting Kalshi’s Contracts..... | 11 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. THE ORDER IS PREMISED ON A LEGAL ERROR AS TO WHEN EVENT CONTRACTS “INVOLVE” AN ENUMERATED ACTIVITY. | 14 |
| A. The Commission’s Shifting Interpretation of “Involve” Is Wrong..... | 15 |
| B. The Order’s Attacks on the Event-Based Reading Are Meritless. | 21 |
| II. THE ORDER ALSO MISCONSTRUES THE “GAMING” AND “UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY” CATEGORIES..... | 23 |
| A. Trading Congressional Control Contracts Does Not Amount to “Gaming.”..... | 24 |
| B. Trading Congressional Control Contracts Is Also Not “Unlawful” Activity..... | 31 |
| III. THE ORDER’S PUBLIC-INTEREST FINDING IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. | 34 |
| A. The CFTC Imposed and Misapplied an Arbitrarily Heightened “Direct Effects” Standard for Evaluating Economic Utility. | 35 |
| B. The CFTC Ignored the Evidence of Non-Economic Benefits. | 40 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| C. The CFTC Rested on Implausible, Unsubstantiated Speculation About Election Integrity. | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992) | 20 |
| <i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Bd. of Trade v. Christie Grain & Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905) | 28 |
| <i>Bibbo v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. NHTSA</i> , 673 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 17 |
| <i>*Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) | 19 |

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 18

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 39

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,
494 U.S. 26 (1990) 29

Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 43

James Madison Ltd. ex rel. Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19

Jones v. Hendrix,
599 U.S. 465 (2023) 18

Leist v. Simplot,
638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 20, 31

Ludlow v. Mabus,
793 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D.D.C. 2011) 13

**Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 20, 33

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012) 17

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980) 17

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 34

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 34

Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

NexPoint Diversified Real Est. Tr. v. Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
 80 F.4th 413 (2d Cir. 2023) 15

Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 13

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 224 (2007) 17

**Ratzlaf v. United States*,
 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 17, 18

**Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000) 17, 18

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) 39

Sullivan v. Stroop,
 496 U.S. 478 (1990) 17

**United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.*,
 599 U.S. 419 (2023) 19, 28

United States v. Slatten,
 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 28

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015) 29

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
 596 U.S. 685 (2022) 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13

7 U.S.C.

 § 1a..... 7, 19, 33

 § 2..... 8, 20, 21, 31, 33

 § 5..... 35

 § 7a-2.....1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 19

 § 25..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 25

31 U.S.C.

 § 5361..... 25

 § 5362..... 25, 29

 § 5363..... 25

 § 5364..... 25

 § 5365..... 25

 § 5366..... 25

 § 5367..... 25

4 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann..... 26

18 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann..... 26

Ala. Code § 13A-12-20..... 29, 31, 32

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.66.280..... 29, 31, 32

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

 § 13-3301..... 31, 32

 § 16-1015..... 30

Ark. Code. Ann. § 5-66-104..... 25

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 19805..... 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.

 § 18-10-102..... 31, 32

 § 44-30-103..... 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-557b..... 25

Del. Code Ann. Title 11 § 1403..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 12

Fla. Stat.

 § 849.01 25

 § 849.08 25

 § 849.14 29

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-21 30

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1220 29, 31, 32

Idaho Code § 18-3801..... 31, 32

Ind. Code § 35-45-5-1 31

Iowa Code § 725.7 25

Kan. Stat. Ann.

 § 21-6403..... 31

Ky. Rev. Stat.

 § 238.505 25

 § 528.010 29

La. Stat.

 § 14:90 29

 § 27:205 25

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 23K § 2..... 25

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 12-101 26

Me. Rev. Stat. Title 17-A § 952 29, 32

Mich. Comp. Laws

 § 168.931 30

 § 750.301 32

Minn. Stat. § 609.75..... 31

Miss. Code. Ann.
 § 75-76-5..... 26
 § 97-33-1..... 32

Mo. Rev. Stat.
 § 313.800 26
 § 572.010 29, 31, 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-292 26

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 647:2 32

N.J. Stat.
 § 2C:37-1 32
 § 5:12-22..... 26
 § 19:34-24..... 30

N.M. Stat. Ann.
 § 30-19-1..... 31
 § 60-2E-3 26

N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00 29, 33

N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. Wag. & Breed. Law § 1301 26

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1101 30

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 463.0152..... 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2915.01 26, 31

Okla. Stat. Ann. Title 21 § 981..... 31

Or. Rev. Stat.
 § 167.117..... 31, 32
 § 260.635 30

R.I. Gen. Laws § 41-9-1 26

S.C. Code Ann. § 3-11-100 26

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-25-1..... 26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-501 31

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.02..... 30

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1101 29, 31

Va. Code Ann.
 § 18.2-325..... 32
 § 58.1-4100..... 26

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 13 § 2141..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.0237..... 29, 31, 32

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 945.01 31

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-7-101 31, 32

OTHER SOURCES

Game, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020) 27

Game, New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)..... 24

Gaming, American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2009)..... 24

Gaming, Bouvier Law Dictionary (2011 ed.) 24

Gaming, Cambridge Dictionary of American English (2d ed. 2008) 24

Gaming, Concise Oxford English Dictionary (11th ed., rev. 2008)..... 24

Gaming Contract, Chambers Dictionary (13th ed. 2014)..... 24

Involve, American Heritage Dictionary 921 (4th ed. 2009) 15

Steven Nickolas, *How Can Derivatives Be Used for Risk Management?*,
 Investopedia (Sept. 29, 2022)..... 15
